
2021-2022 Shepherd University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 28, 2022)

 
 

Overall Record: 12-17   Conf: 8-14   Home: 9-6   Away: 3-11   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
04 Mcclain-corley, Dan 9-9 320 35.6 58-122 .475 24-49 .490 26-32 .813 3 28 31 3.4 26 1 23 24 4 7 166 18.4
11 Daggett, Kyle 29-29 981 33.8 198-330 .600 37-93 .398 63-86 .733 63 162 225 7.8 67 2 31 37 17 22 496 17.1
40 Stephens, Cam 29-29 1072 37.0 113-247 .457 43-131 .328 44-58 .759 12 122 134 4.6 34 1 141 75 2 42 313 10.8
01 Jordan, Phillip 20-14 565 28.3 73-171 .427 22-64 .344 38-57 .667 8 43 51 2.6 41 1 42 45 0 20 206 10.3
02 Preston, Jon 29-29 925 31.9 71-200 .355 39-135 .289 36-44 .818 39 132 171 5.9 55 1 44 29 6 32 217 7.5
25 Hughley, Aidan 22-10 373 17.0 58-118 .492 4-16 .250 20-32 .625 22 43 65 3.0 33 0 6 27 3 5 140 6.4
23 Gibson, Jordan 22-12 467 21.2 48-153 .314 23-79 .291 18-21 .857 21 45 66 3.0 27 0 21 24 0 11 137 6.2
44 Robinson, Jarod 22-8 511 23.2 50-130 .385 15-59 .254 21-32 .656 24 50 74 3.4 27 1 25 24 1 15 136 6.2
33 Poffenberger, Carson 29-2 556 19.2 41-111 .369 23-75 .307 18-30 .600 21 50 71 2.4 60 0 18 20 3 16 123 4.2
03 Terry, Elijah 3-0 13 4.3 3-5 .600 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 1 4 0 0 6 2.0
15 Wimbish, Noah 7-1 22 3.1 2-7 .286 2-6 .333 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.1 1 0 0 0 0 0 6 0.9
32 Moore, James 8-0 21 2.6 1-5 .200 1-2 .500 2-4 .500 1 3 4 0.5 2 0 1 2 0 0 5 0.6
34 Goddot, Ariel 9-2 49 5.4 1-7 .143 0-1 .000 2-3 .667 2 8 10 1.1 3 0 3 4 1 3 4 0.4
Total 29 5875 202.6 717-1606 .446 233-711 .328 288-399 .722 239 735 974 33.6 376 7 356 329 37 173 1955 67.41
Opponents 5875 202.6 733-1683 .436 232-692 .335 267-367 .728 270 704 974 33.6 404 6 388 310 57 169 1965 67.76

Team Statistics SHEP-M OPP
SCORING 1955 1965
    Points Per Game 67.4 67.8
    Scoring Margin -0.4 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 717-1606 733-1683
    Field Goal Pct .446 .436
3 POINT FG-ATT 233-711 232-692
    3PT FG Pct .328 .335
    3PT Made Per Game 8.0 8.0
FREE THROWS-ATT 288-399 267-367
    FT Pct .722 .728
    FT Made Per Game 9.9 9.2
REBOUNDS 974 974
    Rebounds Per Game 33.6 33.6
    Rebounds Margin 0.0 –
ASSISTS 356 388
    Assists Per Game 12.3 13.4
TURNOVERS 329 310
    Turnovers Per Game 11.3 10.7
    Turnovers Margin -0.6 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.1 1.3
STEALS 173 169
    Steals Per Game 6.0 5.8
BLOCKS 37 57
    Blocks Per Game 1.3 2.0
ATTENDANCE 4,680 7,204
    Dates/Avg Per Date 15-312 14-515
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Shepherd 923 1002 30 1955
Opponents 898 1045 22 1965

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/12/21 FAYETTEVILLE STATE L (OT) 56-57 387
11/13/21 BOWIE STATE W (OT) 88-81 303
11/17/21 at Frostburg St. W 76-64 213
11/19/21 at Lincoln (PA) W 78-74 490
11/28/21 WV WESLEYAN W 61-39 239

* 12/03/21 GANNON L 60-68 237
* 12/04/21 CLARION W 81-68 214

12/11/21 VIRGINIA UNION L 54-56 233
* 12/14/21 at Pitt.-Johnstown L 64-65 250
* 12/18/21 at Indiana (PA) L 46-65 1,087
* 12/19/21 at Seton Hill L 59-69 125
* 01/05/22 at Millersville L 71-75 103
* 01/19/22 at Shippensburg L 60-66 550
* 01/22/22 at Kutztown W (OT) 65-63 215
* 01/24/22 MANSFIELD W 80-57 227
* 01/26/22 EAST STROUDSBURG L 61-77 239
* 01/29/22 LOCK HAVEN W 79-60 371
* 01/31/22 WEST CHESTER W 70-65 341
* 02/02/22 at West Chester L 57-70 617
* 02/05/22 at Bloomsburg L 64-69 142
* 02/07/22 CALIFORNIA (PA.) L 61-64 321
* 02/12/22 KUTZTOWN W 68-60 501
* 02/14/22 at Lock Haven L 50-68 121
* 02/16/22 MILLERSVILLE W 89-71 289
* 02/19/22 at East Stroudsburg L 57-76 1,379
* 02/21/22 BLOOMSBURG W 88-76 227
* 02/23/22 SHIPPENSBURG L 65-79 551
* 02/26/22 at Mansfield L 68-75 285

02/28/22 at West Chester L 79-88 1,627

* = Conference game



2021-2022 Shepherd University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 28, 2022)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 8-14   Home: 7-4   Away: 1-10   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
11 Daggett, Kyle 22-22 749 34.0 162-269 .602 32-82 .390 47-62 .758 48 129 177 8.0 49 1 22 24 12 14 403 18.3
04 Mcclain-corley, Dan 3-3 95 31.7 18-40 .450 7-15 .467 3-4 .750 2 6 8 2.7 8 0 4 8 1 1 46 15.3
01 Jordan, Phillip 18-13 535 29.7 71-159 .447 21-60 .350 27-45 .600 7 38 45 2.5 36 0 40 40 0 20 190 10.6
40 Stephens, Cam 22-22 811 36.9 88-201 .438 29-99 .293 27-35 .771 10 90 100 4.5 25 1 108 53 2 33 232 10.5
02 Preston, Jon 22-22 700 31.8 50-141 .355 30-97 .309 28-36 .778 31 87 118 5.4 46 1 37 23 5 27 158 7.2
23 Gibson, Jordan 19-10 418 22.0 45-140 .321 23-71 .324 15-18 .833 19 37 56 2.9 24 0 20 22 0 10 128 6.7
44 Robinson, Jarod 16-4 333 20.8 38-91 .418 12-42 .286 14-20 .700 18 29 47 2.9 17 1 17 16 1 9 102 6.4
25 Hughley, Aidan 15-9 251 16.7 37-73 .507 3-14 .214 13-18 .722 12 26 38 2.5 20 0 5 16 3 2 90 6.0
33 Poffenberger, Carson 22-2 457 20.8 35-92 .380 20-62 .323 16-28 .571 17 43 60 2.7 45 0 16 19 3 14 106 4.8
15 Wimbish, Noah 7-1 22 3.1 2-7 .286 2-6 .333 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.1 1 0 0 0 0 0 6 0.9
32 Moore, James 4-0 7 1.8 0-2 .000 0-1 .000 1-2 .500 1 1 2 0.5 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 0.3
34 Goddot, Ariel 7-2 46 6.6 0-6 .000 0-1 .000 1-2 .500 1 7 8 1.1 3 0 3 4 1 3 1 0.1
03 Terry, Elijah 1-0 1 1.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 22 4425 201.1 546-1221 .447 179-550 .325 192-270 .711 180 534 714 32.5 275 4 273 234 28 133 1463 66.50
Opponents 4425 201.1 559-1248 .448 180-512 .352 208-279 .746 196 537 733 33.3 278 3 313 228 39 124 1506 68.45

Team Statistics SHEP-M OPP
SCORING 1463 1506
    Points Per Game 66.5 68.5
    Scoring Margin -2.0 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 546-1221 559-1248
    Field Goal Pct .447 .448
3 POINT FG-ATT 179-550 180-512
    3PT FG Pct .325 .352
    3PT Made Per Game 8.1 8.2
FREE THROWS-ATT 192-270 208-279
    FT Pct .711 .746
    FT Made Per Game 8.7 9.5
REBOUNDS 714 733
    Rebounds Per Game 32.5 33.3
    Rebounds Margin -0.8 –
ASSISTS 273 313
    Assists Per Game 12.4 14.2
TURNOVERS 234 228
    Turnovers Per Game 10.6 10.4
    Turnovers Margin -0.2 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.2 1.4
STEALS 133 124
    Steals Per Game 6.0 5.6
BLOCKS 28 39
    Blocks Per Game 1.3 1.8
ATTENDANCE 3,518 4,874
    Dates-Avg Per Date 11-320 11-443
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Shepherd 699 760 4 1463
Opponents 685 819 2 1506

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/03/21 GANNON L 60-68 237
12/04/21 CLARION W 81-68 214
12/14/21 at  Pitt.-Johnstown L 64-65 250
12/18/21 at  Indiana (PA) L 46-65 1087
12/19/21 at  Seton Hill L 59-69 125
01/05/22 at  Millersville L 71-75 103
01/19/22 at  Shippensburg L 60-66 550
01/22/22 at  Kutztown W (OT) 65-63 215
01/24/22 MANSFIELD W 80-57 227
01/26/22 EAST STROUDSBURG L 61-77 239
01/29/22 LOCK HAVEN W 79-60 371
01/31/22 WEST CHESTER W 70-65 341
02/02/22 at  West Chester L 57-70 617
02/05/22 at  Bloomsburg L 64-69 142
02/07/22 CALIFORNIA (PA.) L 61-64 321
02/12/22 KUTZTOWN W 68-60 501
02/14/22 at  Lock Haven L 50-68 121
02/16/22 MILLERSVILLE W 89-71 289
02/19/22 at  East Stroudsburg L 57-76 1379
02/21/22 BLOOMSBURG W 88-76 227
02/23/22 SHIPPENSBURG L 65-79 551
02/26/22 at  Mansfield L 68-75 285


